

**PT. GREENLAM ASIA PACIFIC**  
**(Incorporated in Batam, Indonesia)**

*FINANCIAL STATEMENTS*  
*FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018*

**Table of Contents**

President's Report.....	1 - 2
Statement by President.....	3
Balance Sheet.....	4
Statement of Comprehensive Income.....	5
Statement of Changes in Equity .....	6
Statement of Cash Flows.....	7
Notes to Financial Statements.....	8-11

\*\*\*\*\*

**PT. GREENLAM ASIA PACIFIC  
(Incorporated in Batam, Indonesia)**

**PRESIDENT'S REPORT  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018**

The president has the pleasure to present his report together with the unaudited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2018.

**PRESIDENT**

The latest composition of Board of Commissioner are as follows:

President : Mr. Haja Nizamudeen  
Commissioner : Mr. Ankit Surana

**ARRANGEMENTS TO ENABLE PRESIDENT TO ACQUIRE BENEFITS**

Neither at the end of the financial year nor at any time during the financial year was the Company a party to any arrangement whose object is to enable the president of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate.

**PRESIDENT'S CONTRACTUAL BENEFITS**

Since the end of the previous financial year, the President has not received or has not become entitled to receive a benefit by reason of a contract made by the Company or a related corporation with the President or with a firm of which he is a member, or with a Company in which he has a substantial financial interest except as disclosed in the financial statements.

The President's holding office at the end of the financial year and his interests in the share capital of the Company and related corporations as recorded in the Register of President's shareholdings kept by the Company under Section 164 Companies Act, Chapter. 50 (the "Act") were as follows:-

	Holdings registered in name of President or nominee		Holdings in which a President is deemed to have an interest	
	At beginning of financial year	At end of financial year	At beginning of financial year	At end of financial year
<u>The Immediate Holding Company</u>	-	-	-	-
<u>Ultimate Holding company</u>	% Of Holding		% of Holding	
	-	-	-	-

President having interest in the ultimate holding company

Mr. Haja Nizamudeen



**PT. GREENLAM ASIA PACIFIC  
(Incorporated in Batam, Indonesia)**

**PRESIDENT'S REPORT  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018**

---

SHARE OPTIONS

No option to take up unissued shares of the Company was granted during the financial year.

There were no shares issued during the financial year by virtue of the exercise of options to take up unissued shares of the Company whether granted before or during the financial year.

There were no unissued shares of the Company under option at the end of the financial year.



---

Mr. Haja Nizamudeen  
President

Date: April 25,2018


**PT. GREENLAM ASIA PACIFIC  
(Incorporated in Batam, Indonesia)**

**STATEMENT BY PRESIDENT  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018**

---

In our opinion:-

- a) the financial statements as set out on pages 4 to 11 are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31 March 2018 and of the results of the business, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the financial year then ended ; and
- b) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.



---

Mr. Haja Nizamudeen  
President

Date: April 25,2018

**PT. GREENLAM ASIA PACIFIC**  
**(Incorporated in Batam, Indonesia)**

**BALANCE SHEET**  
**AS ON MARCH 31, 2018**

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2018</u> <u>IDR</u>	<u>2017</u> <u>IDR</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Cash and Bank	4	100,905,737	117,781,675
Trade & other receivables	5	130,464,369	118,434,469
Amount due from Holding Co.	6	2,727,937,771	2,553,144,317
Inventory		-	-
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b><u>2,959,307,877</u></b>	<b><u>2,789,360,461</u></b>
<b>FIXED ASSETS</b>			
Gross Block	7	1,988,209,206	1,982,129,206
Accumulated Depreciation	7	(1,757,483,116)	(1,605,101,017)
Net Book Value		<b><u>230,726,090</u></b>	<b><u>377,028,189</u></b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b><u>3,190,033,967</u></b>	<b><u>3,166,388,650</u></b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>			
<b>Short Term Liabilities</b>			
Trade & Other payables	8	98,220,924	145,897,581
Tax Provisions	9	-	-
<b>Total Short Term Liabilities</b>		<b><u>98,220,924</u></b>	<b><u>145,897,581</u></b>
<b>Long Term Liabilities</b>		-	-
<b>Total Long Term Liabilities</b>		-	-
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b><u>98,220,924</u></b>	<b><u>145,897,581</u></b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Paid-up Capital	10	2,411,460,000	2,411,460,000
Retained Earnings		680,353,043	609,031,069
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b><u>3,091,813,043</u></b>	<b><u>3,020,491,069</u></b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		<b><u>3,190,033,967</u></b>	<b><u>3,166,388,650</u></b>

*The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.*

**PT. GREENLAM ASIA PACIFIC**  
(Incorporated in Batam, Indonesia)

**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018**

	Notes	<u>2018 IDR</u>	<u>2017 IDR</u>
<b>Revenue</b>			
Revenue from Ctlg assembling service	11	2,531,248,463	2,579,051,815
<b>Gross Profit (Loss)</b>		<u>2,531,248,463</u>	<u>2,579,051,815</u>
<b>Operating Expenses</b>			
Freight & Handling Charges		972,202	100,000
Salary & allowances		1,603,004,473	1,573,087,066
Administrative Expenses		678,444,095	1,016,874,425
Depreciation Expenses		152,382,099	288,272,785
<b>Total Operating Expenses</b>		<u>2,434,802,869</u>	<u>2,878,334,276</u>
<b>Operating Income &amp; Loss</b>		96,445,594	(299,282,461)
<b>Other Revenue and (Expenses)</b>			
Other Revenue		203,110	189,837
Other Expenses		-	-
<b>Total Other Revenue and Expenses</b>		<u>203,110</u>	<u>189,837.00</u>
<b>Net Income before tax</b>		96,648,704	(299,092,624)
<b>Tax Benefit (Expenses)</b>			
Current Tax		25,326,730	29,763,066
Deferred Tax		-	-
<b>Net Income after tax</b>		<u>71,321,974</u>	<u>(328,855,690)</u>

*The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.*

PT. GREENLAM ASIA PACIFIC  
(Incorporated in Batam, Indonesia)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

	Share Capital	Retained earnings	Total
	IDR	IDR	IDR
Balance as at 31st March 2017	2,411,460,000	609,031,069	3,020,491,069
Issue of new share capital	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the financial year	-	71,321,974	71,321,974
Balance as at 31st March 2018	<u>2,411,460,000</u>	<u>680,353,043</u>	<u>3,091,813,043</u>

*The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.*

**PT. GREENLAM ASIA PACIFIC**  
(Incorporated in Batam, Indonesia)

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018**

	2018 IDR	2017 IDR
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit from catalogue assembling services	71,321,974	(328,855,690)
Adjustment for :	-	-
Depreciation	152,382,099	288,272,785
Provision for Taxation	-	-
Loss on Disposal Fixed Assets	-	-
<b>Operating cash flows before changes in working capital</b>		
Changes in working capital :		
Account payables	(47,676,657)	13,754,066
Account Receivables	(186,823,354)	111,334,036
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities</b>	<b>(10,795,938)</b>	<b>84,505,197</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
New Share Capital	-	-
Fixed Assets	(6,080,000)	(59,185,000)
<b>Net cash flows (used in) / provided by investing activities</b>	<b>(6,080,000)</b>	<b>(59,185,000)</b>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loan from shareholders	-	-
Other Long Term Loan	-	-
<b>Net cash flows provided by financing activities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(16,875,938)</b>	<b>25,320,197</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year</b>	<b>117,781,675</b>	<b>92,461,478</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>	<b>100,905,737</b>	<b>117,781,675</b>

*The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.*



**PT. GREENLAM ASIA PACIFIC**  
(Incorporated in Batam, Indonesia)

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018**

**1. General**

PT. Greenlam Asia Pacific has been incorporated under deed number 01 dated June 05, 2012 from Maria Hilaria Salim, Public notary in Batam and has been validated by the Minister of Justice of the Republic of Indonesia by virtue of decree number AHU 37691 AH 01.01. Th 2012 dated July 13, 2012.

The company engages in production of laminate catalogues in Batam, Indonesia.

The company is having the management as follows:

President	:	Mr. Haja Nizamudeen
Commissioner	:	Mr. Ankit Surana

**2. NATURE OF OPERATIONS**

The Company's factory is located in Batam, Indonesia. The main activities are to produce laminates catalogues

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Presented below are the significant accounting policies adopted in preparing the financial statements of the Company, which are in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles according to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

**a. Basic of preparation of the financial statements**

The Company's financial statements were prepared by the Board of Directors. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) on the basis of historical cost and/or fair value basis as stated in the respective policies and are presented in Indonesian Rupiah (IDR).

The cash flow statement is prepared based on the indirect method by classifying cash flow on the basis of operating, investing, and financing activities. For the purpose of the cash flow statement, cash includes cash in hand and cash in banks.

**b. Foreign currency translation**

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are converted into Indonesian Rupiah at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction.

At the balance sheet date, monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into Indonesian Rupiah at the exchange rate prevailing at the date.

Exchange gains and losses arising on transactions in foreign currencies and on the translation of foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are credited or charged to current operations.

**c. Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and cash in banks.

**d. Fixed assets and depreciation**

Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Historical costs cover expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Depreciation of fixed assets calculated on the straight-line method to allocate the cost of assets down to their residual values over their estimated useful lives as follows:

	<u>Percentage</u>	<u>Benefit Term</u>
(1) Machinery	12.5% to 33.33%	3-8 Years
(2) Vehicle	12.5%	8 Years
(3) Furniture & Fixture	25%	3 Years
(4) Office Equipment	25%	3 Years

When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, their carrying values and the related accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the financial statements, and the resulting gains and losses on the disposal of fixed assets are credited or charged to the current operations.

Major renovations are depreciated over the remaining useful life of the related asset.

**e. Impairment of long-lived assets**

At balance sheet date, the Company reviews whether there is any indication of asset impairment or not.

Fixed assets and other non-current assets, including intangible assets are reviewed for impairment losses whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of an asset's net selling price and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows.

PT. GREENLAM ASIA PACIFIC  
(Incorporated in Batam, Indonesia)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

f. **Taxation**

Taxation is charged at the rate of 1% on Gross revenue in cases where the gross revenue of a company doesn't exceed IDR 4.8 billion in an year. The law has come in effect from July 1, 2013.

Amendments to taxation obligations are recorded when an assessment is received or, if appealed against, when the results of the appeal are determined.

g. **Presentation of financial statements**

Financial Statements are prepared using accounting standards and practices generally accepted according to International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS). It is prepared under historical value, unless several certain accounts being prepared under other measuring's as described in accounting policy of each concerning account.

Statement of Cash flow is prepared under indirect method.

h. **Accounts Receivable**

Trade receivables and other receivables are classified and accounted for as loans and receivables. They are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less allowance for impairment. An allowance for impairment of trade and other receivables is established when there is evidence that the company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. The amount of the allowance is recognized in the income and expenditure statement.

i. **Inventories**

Inventories are recorded under average cost method.

j. **Income Tax**

Based on PSAK 46 of "Akuntansi Pajak Penghasilan" company having gross revenue less than IDR 4.8 billion need to pay only a turnover tax at the rate of 1% on gross revenue of the company.

m. **Revenue and Expense Recognition**

Revenue are recognized when the goods are delivered Expenses are recognized when it is incurred.

n. **Transaction in Foreign Currency**

The book of accounts of the Company is maintained in Indonesia Rupiah. Transactions during the year involving foreign currencies are recorded at the rates of exchanges prevailing at the time the transactions are made. At balance sheet date, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are adjusted to reflect the rates of exchange prevailing at that date. The resulting gains and losses are credited or charged to current operations.

o. **Transaction with Related Parties**

The Company have transactions with its holding company, in accordance with statement of Financial Accounting Standards (PSAK) No 7 & IFRS concerning "Related Party Disclosures".

- 1) Companies that, through one or more intermediaries, control, or are controlled by, or are under common control with, the company (including holding company, subsidiaries, and fellow subsidiaries);
- 2) Associated companies;
- 3) Individuals owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting power of the Company that gives them significant influence over the company, and close members of the family of any such individuals (close members of the family are those who can be influenced by such individuals, in their transactions with the Company);
- 4) Key management personnel who have the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the Company's activities, including commissioners, director and manager of the Company and close members of their families; and
- 5) Companies in which a substantial interest in the voting power is owned directly or indirectly, by any person described in (3) or (4) or over which such a person is able to exercise significant influence. This includes companies owned by commissioners, directors or major shareholders of the Company and companies, which have a common member of key management as the Company.

All significant transactions with related parties, whether or not conducted under the normal prices and condition as those done with third parties, are disclosed in the related notes.

**PT. GREENLAM ASIA PACIFIC**  
(Incorporated in Batam, Indonesia)

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018**

**ACCOUNTS DESCRIPTION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**4. Cash and Bank**

This account consist of:

	Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah	
	2018 (IDR)	2017 (IDR)
Cash in hand (IDR)	22,951,571	22,659,719
Cash in hand (SGD)	703,483	703,483
<b>Cash on Bank :</b>		
BANK MANDIRI A/C (IDR)	32,865,268	24,250,825
BANK MANDIRI A/C (SGD)	44,385,415	70,167,648
HSBC (US \$ account )	-	-
HSBC (S \$ account )	-	-
HSBC (IDR account )	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>100,905,737</b>	<b>117,781,675</b>

The Cash and Bank balances are denominated in the following currencies:

	Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah	
	2018 (IDR)	2017 (IDR)
Indonesian Rupiah	55,816,839	46,910,544
Singapore Dollars	45,088,898	70,871,131
United States Dollars	-	-
	<b>100,905,737</b>	<b>117,781,675</b>

**5. Trade & Other receivables**

This account consist of:

	Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah	
	2018 (IDR)	2017 (IDR)
Deposits	130,464,368	118,434,469
Prepaid Expenses	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>130,464,368</b>	<b>118,434,469</b>

The entire amount under trade & other receivables is denominated in Singapore Dollars (SGD)

**6. Amount due from Holding Co.**

This account consist of:

	Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah	
	2018 (IDR)	2017 (IDR)
Receivable from Holding Co (This consists of receivable from Holding Co. on account of service charges for catalogue assembling )	2,727,937,771	2,553,144,317
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,727,937,771</b>	<b>2,553,144,317</b>

The entire amount due from Holding company is denominated in Singapore Dollars (SGD)

**7. Fixed Assets**

	Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah	
	2018 (IDR)	2017 (IDR)
GROSS VALUE - PLANT AND MACHINERIES	1,027,857,769	1,027,857,769
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION - PLANT AND MACHINERIES	(835,876,575)	(700,643,837)
PLANT AND MACHINERIES	<b>191,981,194</b>	<b>327,213,932</b>
GROSS VALUE - FURNITURE & FIXTURES	661,235,986	661,235,986
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION - FURNITURE & FIXTURES	(660,884,704)	(659,807,546)
FURNITURE & FIXTURES	<b>351,282</b>	<b>1,428,440</b>
GROSS VALUE - OFFICE EQUIPMENTS	75,995,736	69,915,736
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION - OFFICE EQUIPMENTS	(70,915,188)	(69,667,845)
OFFICE EQUIPMENT	<b>5,080,548</b>	<b>247,891</b>
GROSS VALUE - COMPUTERS	105,068,559	105,068,559
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION - COMPUTERS	(105,068,559)	(105,000,093)
COMPUTERS	<b>-</b>	<b>68,466</b>
GROSS VALUE - HEAVY VEHICLE	118,051,156	118,051,156
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION - HEAVY VEHICLE	(84,738,090)	(69,981,696)
HEAVY VEHICLES	<b>33,313,066</b>	<b>48,069,460</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>230,726,090</b>	<b>377,028,189</b>

**PT. GREENLAM ASIA PACIFIC**  
(Incorporated in Batam, Indonesia)

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018**

**8. Trade & Other Payables**

This account consist of:

Trade Creditors  
Other Liabilities

**Total**

**Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah**

2018 (IDR)	2017 (IDR)
3,975,500	50,470,445
94,245,424	95,427,136
<b>98,220,924</b>	<b>145,897,581</b>

The trade and other payables are denominated in the following currencies:

Indonesian Rupiah  
Singapore Dollars

**Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah**

2018 (IDR)	2017 (IDR)
98,220,924	98,327,136
-	47,570,445
<b>98,220,924</b>	<b>145,897,581</b>

**9. Tax Payables/Provisions**

Provision for Income Tax

**Total**

**Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah**

2018 (IDR)	2017 (IDR)
-	-
-	-
<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

**10. Share Capital**

Authorized share capital  
1,000,000 ordinary shares

Issued & Fully paid up share capital  
250,000 ordinary shares

**Expressed in Indonesian Rupiah**

2018 (IDR)	2017 (IDR)
9,280,000,000	9,280,000,000
<b>2,411,460,000</b>	<b>2,411,460,000</b>

**11. Revenue**

Revenue represents the invoiced value net of discount for services rendered during the financial year and recognized at the point of raising of invoice and when risks and rewards of the ownership of goods are transferred to buyer.

**12. Going Concern**

The financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis as President and Shareholders have confirmed their continued financial support to meet all the obligations of the Company until end of next financial year.